2025 Annual

Alamo Arabian Spring Fiesta
Celebrating our 50th Anniversary
**%**Concurrent Region 9 Show****

Sponsored by
Alamo Arabian Horse Association

April 10—12, 2025
Bell County Expo—Belton, TX

Steven Duell “R”, Traverse City, MI — Performance, Ranch Horse & Trail
Meredith Merritt “r”, Emerald Isle, NC—Performance, Ranch Horse & Trail
Michell Combs, USEF “r” / WD “R”, Peoria, AZ - Dressage, WD & SH

Entries Close: Monday, March 24, 2025

This is an Arabian Horse Association 2025 Region 9 Show

The Spring Fiesta Show is approved by:
United States Equestrian Federation (USEF)
United States Dressage Federation (USDF)
Arabian Horse Association (AHA)
Western Dressage Association of America (WDAA)



SHOW OFFICIALS & STAFF

JUDGES
Steven Duell, Traverse, MI .......cccooveiiiiiiiiiieee e Performance & Trail
Meredith Merritt, Emerald Isle, NC ... .. ..., Performance & Trail
Michell Combs, Peoria, AZ .........ccooeveeeiiieeeeiiiieeeenns Dressage, Western Dressage & Sport Horse
SHOW MANAGEMENT
Show Manager ...........cccevverveeninennne. Mark Williams, 830-832-5003, Alamoarabians@gmail.com
Dressage & Sport Horse Coordinator........ Debbie Cinotto, 817-319-9815, windcrestdc@aol.com
Dressage Coordinator ASSISTANT .........veeieriiieiieiii e Karen Campbell
Trail & Performance Coordinator ...........cccccvevvveiiciiiciecicseene, Nancy Braesicke, 903-574-0891
Show Secretary.........cccccvvveniniienennn Patty Liarakos, 210-912-8679, pliarakos9868@gmail.com
Stall Assignment ................... Elizabeth Williams, 210-639-4708, Elizabeth.c.williams@me.com
Barn Manager........cocovovieiiiiiiiii e Elizabeth Williams, 210-639-4708
USEF SteWard ......cccovvviiiiiii ittt ssibb e saaaraes Carrie Olson, 253-740-8042
ANNOUNCET/IMUSIC ....vvvveieeeiitiiiee e e e ceiiee e e e e etae e e e et e e e e sbreeeesenbaeeeeaanseeeeeennees Jeff Rutz, 651-792-5851
PaddOCK MaStET ...uvvviiiiie ittt Mike West, 214-546-6927
RiING MASTET ...t Rocky Gidden, 210-288-6210
OUt Gate & SCTIDE ...eeivviiiiiie i Cindy Gidden, 210-287-4365
S 1y 0 1<) GO SSRP Dennis Weick, 469-271-7358
Awards & Trophies .......ccoeiviiiiiiiie e Patty Liarakos, 210-912-8679
On-Call Vet / Emergency Surgery Facility .........ccccooeniiiiiiniinnnnnnne Brazos Equine, 254-947-1292
Qualified Medical Personnel.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciie et TBD
Show Commiittee...Cindy & Rocky Gidden, Christie & Chuck Brehm, Patty Liarakos,
Skye Williams, Elizabeth & Mark Williams
AAHA Board of Directors
President.................... Mark Williams Director ............c.ooenie Christie Brehm
Vice President ............. Jeanene Pegg Director ......covviiiiiiininn Suzanna Hupp
Treasurer/Secretary........ Patty Liarakos Director .........coevvviininn.. Ethan Hupp
Membership Director .....Elizabeth Williams Director ......................... Skye Williams
Director ..................... Chuck Brehm
SHOW FEES & SPONSORSHIPS
SHOW FEES
Performance Classes..........coovviiiiiiiiiiis veiiiiiieneen, $35
Performance Championships .................ocoooiiiiiini $45  USEFFEE ...ovininiiiii i $23
Arabian Dressage & Sport Horse Classes.................. $40 ($15 Drug & Meds Fee, $8 Federation Fee, per horse)
Schooling Class (Ride thru Gate Class) .............c......... $15  AHA Single Event Membership Fee............................ $40
Horse Post Entry Fee (after Mar 24, 2025)... e $50 (No Competition Card)
Premium Horse & Tack Stall Fees (Multlple Days) ..$125 WDAA Membership Fee.......... $55.00 Adult; $40.00 Junior
Regular Horse & Tack Stall Fees (Multiple Days)......... $115 RV Hookup per Day per Plug...........cccovvvviiiienininnnn. $45
Horse & Tack Stall Fee (One Day) ...........ccevivinennn, $55  Returned Check Fee/Declined or Charge Back Credit Card.$75
Shavings (per Bag).........ooviiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiieea, $14  Buy-A-Class Regular Class Purchase........................... $75
Buy-A-Class Championship Class Purchase................. $150
Stall Cleaning of Outside Shavings ................cc..oe.eee. $35
Early MOVE-1n ......iiiiiiiiiiei e e, $30 SPONSORSHIPS
(prior to 12:00 Noon Wed April 9h, per day, per stall) Class SPONSOrShiP......ovviuiiiiitiitiieee e, $10
Office Fees (per horse)........c.ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie. $35  Championship Sponsorship...........c.cccoeveiiiiiiiiiiiini $20
Incomplete Entry Form Fee..................coooiiai, $20  Gold Sponsorship.........ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii $200
Add/Scratch Penalty............cccocoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieien, $10

AHA Results Reporting Fee ($7.00 per horse per show)...$14
AHA Educational Fee (mandatory, per horse)............. $10



mailto:Alamoarabians@gmail.com
mailto:windcrestdc@aol.com
mailto:liarakos9868@sbcglobal.net
mailto:elizabeth.c.williams@me.com

Changes, Updates and New Items

There will be only 2 sessions on Friday and Saturday. Tentatively the first
session will start at 8:00 AM and conclude around 1:00 PM. There will be
approximately a 1 —2 hour break with the duration to be announced.

We are requiring back numbers for all entering the schooling classes.

Following our previous shows, we will have a $250 stipend for the persons
who are the newest riders in Dressage, Western Dressage, Sport Horse In-
Hand and Sport Horse Under Saddle given the generosity of Scandia

Farms—Larry & Adrienne Jacobson. The newest member is one who has

ridden in the lowest number of AHA recognized Dressage or Sport Horse
shows. If there is a tie, the person with the most recent AHA membership
will receive the scholarship. Only one scholarship per person.



Ariana Farms

Artemis Arabians

Braden Training Center
Brass Ring Inc.
Carancahua Bay Arabians
Caruth Arabians

Circle L Ranch

Colonial Wood

Dublin Cutting Horse
Goslin Nix Equestrian Center
Karma Arabians

Krohn Show Horses

Long Meadow Arabians

M & M Arabians

Magic Moments Stables
Oak Haven Farms

Royal Blue LTD

Shamrock Farms LLC
Steiner Arabians International
Stella Bella Arabians
Stone Oak Arabians
Tamara Farms

Western Cross
Whistlejacket Farm

Thanks to our 2024 Gold Sponsors for supporting the
Alamo Arabian Horse Association Spring Fiesta Show

Kellye Hill

Dorothy Glesmann
Kathy & Travis Braden
Gordon Potts

Chris Kornegay
Jennifer Jones

Mary Jo & Larry Leahy
Jennifer & Josh Quintus
Anita Dublin

Jennifer Goslin

Karlan Downing
Grant Kohn

Linda Clark

Patti Meier

Granger Durdin Pugh
Jason Krohn

Cathy Barker-Seeton
Shamrock Farms
Katie Steiner

Katie Showers
Christina Brehm
Tamara Hanby

Holly Dillin

Wendy Potts



Concurrent Qualifier for Region 9

AHA Show # 250916281 Region 9 Concurrent Show A
Steven Duell “R” - Performance, Ranch & Trail

AHA Show # 250916282 Region 9 Concurrent Show B
Meredith Merritt “r”- Performance, Ranch & Trail

USEF/USDF #809
Michell Combs USEF “r” WD “R” - Dressage, Western Dressage & Sport Horse

AWARDS

Arabian Dressage/ Western Dressage:

High Score for Each Test: 1st— 6th Ribbon in order of score

Sport Horse: Overall High Score for Arabian In-Hand (Mares, Geldings & Stallions): Championship Ribbon
Overall High Score for Half Arabian In-Hand (Mares, Geldings & Stallions): Championship Ribbon

Leadline Class: All participants receive Trophy & Ribbon

The following awards will be given:

Performance & Sport Horse Classes: 1* — 6th Ribbon

Medal Classes: 1% — Medal*, Ribbon; 2™ thru 6™ — Ribbon

Equitation Classes: 1* — 6th Ribbon

Performance Championship Classes: 1*' — Trophy & Ribbon; 2™ thru 6" — Ribbon

*Award of medal requires at least 3 exhibitors in the class.

Photo Courtesy of Genie Images — Genielmages.com



General Information

ADMISSION TO THE ARENA
No person will be permitted to enter the arena except participants in the class, judges and their assistants, show photographer and assistant,
show officials and staff. Attendants will not be permitted in the arena until summoned by the judge.

ADD/SCRATCH CLASSES

This is not a RIDE THROUGH THE GATE SHOW (except for schooling classes). Classes added one hour prior to the class session will be
processed at no additional charge and the entry will be assessed the normal class fee. All classes added later than one hour prior to the class
session will be assessed a $10.00 penalty per class and will be assessed the normal class fee. Classes scratched up to one hour prior to the class
session will be processed at no charge and the entry will receive a full refund for the class fee. All classes scratched later than one hour prior to
the classes session will be assessed a $10.00 penalty per class and the entry will forfeit the class fee. Forms for adding and scratching are
available in the office.

AHA MEMBERSHIP

An AHA Competition Level Membership card is required for any owner, trainer, rider, driver or halter handler who exhibits horses or signs
the entry form for the horse entered on that form. If proof of this membership is not submitted with the entry, a Single Event Membership must
be purchased for $35 per person not having such proof. A PHOTOCOPY OF YOUR AHA MEMBERSHIP COMPETITION LEVEL CARD
MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR ENTRY.

ARENA SCHEDULE
All arenas at Bell Expo have excellent dirt/sand footing. Management reserves the right to change Arena use.

WEDNESDAY
9-Apr

THURSDAY
10-Apr

SATURDAY
12-Apr

FRIDAY
11-Apr

Main Arena Exercise After Noon Exercise / Halter Performance Performance
Warm Up Arena Exercise After Noon Trail Exercise Exercise
HinH &
New Arena Exercise After Noon Dressage Ll B Exercise

Under Saddle

Cattle Barn Exercise After Noon Dressage Exercise Exercise

CALL FOR CLASS
Classes will be called promptly. Two (2) minutes will be allowed after the first horse in the class enters the arena, after which the gate will be
closed. This will be strictly enforced.

CLASS ENTRIES

Show Management may combine or cancel any class with less than 3 entries or split any class deemed too large. Any performance class with
more than 20 horses may be split. If such split does occur, section assignments will be made by Show Management and posted at the Show
Office at least one (1) hour prior to the session in which such class occurs. Requests for section changes are honored if the exhibitor locates a
willing trade partner who appears in person at the Show Office to confirm. Each section will receive appropriate separate ribbons.

CRUELTY OR ABUSE

In accordance with USEF GR839.5 Cruelty to and Abuse of a Horse: Any action(s) against a horse by a competitor or an exhibitor, which are
deemed excessive by a judge, Federation steward, technical delegate or competition veterinarian, in the competition ring or anywhere on the
competition grounds may be punished by official warning, elimination, or other sanctions which may be deemed appropriate by the Show
Committee. Such action(s) could include, but are not limited to excessive use of the whip, spurs, or bamboo poles.

DISCIPLINE
Any act of dishonesty, discourtesy, or disobedience to any Show Official by an owner, trainer, exhibitor, and/or groom will result in immediate
disqualification. Management may remove these persons without liability.

DOGS ON GROUNDS

Dogs are not permitted to be loose on competition grounds and must be held on a leash or otherwise restrained. Individuals must not lead dogs
on a leash while mounted. Dog owners are solely responsible for any damages, claims, losses or actions re-sulting from their dogs’ behaviors.
NO dogs are allowed in the air conditioned areas of any building in the facility. The penalty is $200 for violation of this rule in addition to any
penalty imposed by the governing bodies. No dogs allowed in the arena(s) at any time.

ENTRY INFORMATION

All entries must be completed on an official entry form along with a copy of all appropriate registration
papers for each horse, AHA, USEF and/or WDAA membership cards for each rider and a valid check,
PayPal Confirmation or money order for the total amount of appropriate fees; otherwise, the entry will not
be accepted and will be subject to the $50 post entry fee. An entry form is considered entered in the show

on the date mailed or emailed to Show Secretary. DO NOT SEND OPEN OR POST DATED CHECKS.

A horse may only be entered under the legal name of the owner. A copy of the horse registration papers must accompany entry, showing
the legal owner of the horse. If registration papers do not reflect current legal owner, additional paperwork is required—however, horses
without registration papers reflecting current legal owner may not be shown in Amateur Owner or Junior Owner classes without proper
sale documentation. Leased horses may not show in “owner” classes unless the lessee and lessor are members of the same immediate family.
In addition to entries of persons suspended or expelled from the USEF or AHA, a recognized competition may refuse any entry of an exhibitor
or the participation of any agent, trainer, rider, driver or handler who has shown an objectionable attitude toward a Recognized competition or
previous unsportsmanlike behavior at a Recognized competition or its management.




General Information Cont’d

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES
All fund raising activities on the Bell Expo show grounds must have prior approval from Alamo Arabian Horse Association Board of Directors.

GATE POLICY

Per USEF rules, in classes where horses compete collectively, a warning is issued and the in-gate must be closed two (2) minutes after the first
horse enters the ring. No gate hold will be granted unless it involves the same horse or the same rider in back-to-back classes and unless the request
is filed with the Paddock Master prior to the beginning of the session in which the “hold” occurs. 1T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
EXHIBITOR TO BE SURE THAT HIS/HER HORSE IS AT THE GATE ON TIME. CLASS CALLS MUST BE CONSIDERED A COURTESY ONLY.
No protests will be upheld on the basis of a public address system malfunction.

GOVERNING ORGANIZATIONS

This Show is conducted within the rules of the United States Equestrian Federation (“USEF”), the Arabian Horse Association (“AHA”), and the
United States Dressage Federation (“USDEF”). The official rules of these organizations shall prevail; any change or correction of these rules
automatically becomes part of this premium book. Each participant is subject to all rules as they apply. The Show Committee, whose decision shall
be final, will decide any issue or matter not covered by the rulebooks of these organizations. EVERY CLASS OFFERED HEREIN WHICH IS
COVERED BY THE RULES AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CURRENT USEF RULE BOOK WILL BE CONDUCTED AND
JUDGED IN ACCORDANCE THEREWITH.

HAY & GRAIN SUPPLIERS
Hay or grain is not available at the facility.

HEALTH CERTIFICATE/COGGINS REQUIREMENTS

Any Texas horse entering the grounds must be accompanied by 1)
documentation of Equine Influenza Virus and Equine Herpes Virus
(Rhinopneumonitis) vaccination within six months prior to entering
the facility (see USEF GR845), and (2) a negative Coggins issued
within 12 months by a licensed veterinarian. Per Texas law, any
out-of-state horse entering the grounds must be accompanied by
a health certificate issued within 45 days of the show as well as a
negative Coggins issued within 12 months. These must be
presented at the Show Office prior to receiving entry numbers.
Horses with any communicable diseases must immediately be
removed from the show grounds.

HELMET / VEST RULE

Affirmation of the United States Equestrian Federation Helmet/Vest
Rule GR801.4 Dress. Any exhibitor may wear protective headgear
(ASTM/SEI) and/or a protective safety vest, specifically designed
for use in equestrian sport in any division or class without penalty
from the judge. The Federation recommends that the vest meet or
surpass the current ASTM standard or be certified by the Safety
Equipment Institute.

HORSE SHOW MOVE-IN & MOVE-OUT

REGULAR MOVE-IN — Regular move-in begins WEDNESDAY, April 9" at 12:00 Noon.

EARLY MOVE-IN - Begins before Regular Move-in date and will be charged at a rate of $30/Day.

DEPARTURE - All accounts must be paid in full by the close of the Show Office on Saturday, April 12™ and prior to departure. All horses, tack
and possessions must be removed from the grounds by 11:59 AM Sunday, April 13"

INDEMNITY & RESPONSIBILITY

Every entry is submitted with the understanding that the Alamo Arabian Horse Association and/or the Bell County Expo are not liable for loss,
injury or damage to horses, persons or any possessions while at the show. All horses shall be under the control and direction of the Show
Committee but solely at the risk of the exhibitor, who will be responsible for any loss, damage, or injury to any person, animal or property
occasioned by him, and the exhibitor shall indemnify the above mentioned parties against any and all loss, damages and liability thus occasioned,
including but not limited to any and all legal costs, including attorney fees, which may be incurred as a result thereof. The owner indemnifies the
Alamo Arabian Horse Association, its directors, officers and/or members, the Show, Show Staff and the Bell County Expo against any and all loss,
damage and/or liability including but not limited to legal costs incurred as a result. THE SUBMITTING OF AN ENTRY FORM TO THE SHOW
SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ACCEPTANCE BY EACH PERSON SIGNING SAME OF THE PROVISIONS HEREIN SET FORTH.
WARNING - Under Texas Law (Chapter 87, Civil Practice and Remedies Code), an equine professional is not liable for an injury to or
the death of a participant in equine activities resulting from the inherent risks of equine activities.

INDEBTEDNESS TO SHOW
Any exhibitor who fails to settle his or her indebtedness to this show will automatically be reported to AHA, under AHA Handbook SUS 102 and
to USEF, under USEF Rule Book Article GR 913.

JUDGES

With the exception Sport Horse, all classes will be judged by two judges as a Region 9 concurrent qualifying show. This show will be judged
according to the single judge system. In the event of illness or failure of a judge or any other official to attend this show or to perform his duties,
the Show Committee reserves the right to substitute an official for the one officially designated in the prize list according to USEF Rules.

LONGEING
There will be no longeing allowed in Main Arena or the Paddock areas while show is in session in that area. NO EXCEPTIONS.




General Information Cont’d

POST ENTRIES
After deadline of Monday, March 24, 2025, entries are accepted on a space available basis for an one-time post entry fee of $50 per horse.

PROTEST
A protest must be filed as set forth by USEF.

REFUNDS

Official notice must be received by the Show Secretary prior to the Entry Closing Deadline of Monday, March 24, 2025 if any entry is to be
withdrawn. Office Fee is non-refundable. Otherwise, no refund will be paid. After March 24, 2025, only withdrawals approved by a vet are
honored if received in the Show Office by 6:00 PM on Wednesday April 9, 2025. If so, only Class Entry Fees will be refunded—there will be no
refund for Stall, Office, or other Fees. After 6:00 P.M. on April 9, 2025, no Fees will be refunded. It is the exhibitor’s responsibility to notify the
Show Office during the show (or the Show Secretary within 30 days of the show) of any and all refunds due. Refund checks will be mailed within
30 days after AAHA Board Approval. If any show fees are paid by credit card, the credit card processing fee will not be refunded.

RV PARKING
RV parking is available at the Bell Expo on a first come, first served basis. And the rate is $45 per day per plug. RV must clearly display RV Pass
provided by Show.

SHARPS CONTAINERS

Competition management shall have placed a minimum of one sharps container per 50 horses for the disposal of needles and other disposable
sharp instruments in convenient locations in the barn. Competition management may fine any individuals including trainers, owners, exhibitors, or
their agents up to $100 for improper disposal of needles or other sharp disposable instruments.

SHAVINGS

Shavings MUST be purchased from the Alamo Arabian Horse Association at the show. These shavings are at a cost of $14.00. Using bedding
(other than shavings) that requires special clean-up by the facility will result in a $35 per stall clean-up fee. NO OUTSIDE SHAVING
PERMITTED

SHOW OFFICE HOURS

The Show Office will be open for exhibitor check-in Wednesday, April 9" from 10:00 AM to 7:00 PM. On Show Days, the office will open at 7:00
AM and remain open until 30 minutes past the end of the show that evening. All accounts must be settled by the end of the show on Saturday,
April 12, 2025.

STALL & FACILITIES INFORMATION

All stalls will be assigned by the Barn Manager—Elizabeth Williams (210-639-4708). All horses are required to have stalls and no stalls will be
used without payment of appropriate fees. Requests for adjoining stalls from different owners may not be honored unless requested on each
owner’s entry form and the entry forms mailed together. Stalls will be considered reserved only when entry forms and appropriate monies are
received by the Show Secretary. Stalls are 12° x 12’ wood provided with doors and with base material. There are three covered arenas which are
Main Arena : 130’ by 300’; Warm Up: 100’ by 200’ and Upper Arena 100’ x 200°.

STALLIONS
Stallions are prohibited in Equitation, Leadline, Walk/Trot (except for Adult Walk/Trot), and Youth Showmanship classes.

AHA MEMBERSHIP STATEMENT

EACH COMPETITOR (THIS INCLUDES AT LEAST ONE RECORDED OWNER AND ALL TRAINERS, DRIVERS, RIDERS, HALTER HANDLERS,
COACHES AND THE PERSON(S) SIGNING THE ENTRY BLANK) IN AN ARABIAN HORSE ASSOCIATION RECOGNIZED ARABIAN DIVISION, AT
THE TIME OF ENTRY INTO A COMPETITION, MUST SUBMIT A COPY OF A VALID AHA MEMBERSHIP/COMPETITION CARD, JOIN AHA OR PAY
AN AHA SINGLE EVENT MEMBERSHIP FEE PER COMPETITOR. WHEN AN AGENT SIGNS FOR THE OWNER AT AN AHA RECOGNIZED
COMPETITION, BOTH THE OWNER AND AGENT MUST BE MEMBERS OF AHA OR PAY THE AHA SINGLE EVENT MEMBERSHIP. SINGLE EVENT
MEMBERSHIP IS NOT ACCEPTABLE AT AHA REGIONAL OR NATIONAL COMPETITIONS. EXHIBITORS IN WALK-TROT CLASSES ARE EXEMPT
FROM AHA MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS AT QUALIFYING COMPETITIONS, BUT MUST HAVE AN AHA MEMBERSHIP WITH COMPETITION
CARD AT AHA REGIONAL AND NATIONAL COMPETITIONS. EXHIBITORS IN LEAD LINE CLASSES OR PARENTS/GUARDIANS SIGNING FOR
MINORS ARE EXEMPT FROM AHA MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS. (BOD 5/12)

USEF MEMBERSHIP STATEMENT (GR 901.9)

Life, senior active and junior active members shall be eligible to participate in all classes at Regular Competitions, Eventing Competitions at the Modified
Level or above and Combined Driving Competitions at the Advanced Level, Dressage, Reining and Vaulting Competitions and Endurance Rides. A non-
member may participate as a handler, rider, driver, owner, lessee, or agent at Regular Competitions, Eventing Competitions, Dressage Competitions,
Reining Competitions and Combined Driving Competitions upon payment of a Show Pass fee. Participants in the following classes are exempted from the
Requirements of this rule: 1) leadline; 2) exhibitions; 3) games and races; 4) classes for 4-H members; 5) walk trot and academy classes (academy classes
are classes limited to horses used regularly in a lesson program); 6) USDF introductory level tests, pas de deux and quadrille classes; 7) assistant handlers
in Dressage Sport Horse Breeding classes.

USEF STATEMENT
EVERY CLASS OFFERED HEREIN WHICH IS COVERED BY THE RULES AND SPECIFICIATIONS OF THE CURRENT RULE BOOK WILL BE
CONDUCTED AND JUDGED IN ACCORDANCE THEREWITH.

SAFE SPORT

Reminder: All USEF Life and Senior Active members, as well as participants who have regular contact with minor athletes, are required to comply with
the U.S. Center for SafeSport training requirement to be eligible to participate in the competition. All participants must adhere to the U.S. Center for
SafeSport Code, USEF Safe Sport Policy, and the Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies. More information about these can be found at www.usef.org.
Reminder: All USEF Life and Senior Active members, as well as participants who have regular contact with minor athletes, are required to comply with
the U.S. Center for SafeSport training requirement to be eligible to participate in the competition. All participants must adhere to the U.S. Center for
SafeSport Code, USEF Safe Sport Policy, and the Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies. More information about these can be found at www.usef.org.

WASH RACKS
Horses must be washed in the wash racks provided by the facility. Washing of horses in any other location is prohibited.



General Information Cont’d

ATTENTION ALL JUNIORS! Motorized Vehicle Statement

No roller blades, skateboards, or scooters may be brought to the show—they are not an acceptable mode of transportation around horses at this
show. In accordance with GR1301.7: Minors who do not have a valid driver’s license which allows them to operate a motorized vehicle in the state
in which they reside will not be permitted to operate a motorized vehicle of any kind, including, but not limited to, golf carts, motorcycles, scooters,
or farm utility vehicles, on the competition grounds of licensed competitions. Minors who have a valid temporary license may operate the above
described motorized vehicles as long as they are accompanied by an adult with a valid driver’s license. The parent(s), legal guardian(s), or
individual who signs the entry blank as a parent or guardian of a minor operating a motorized vehicle in violation of this rule are solely responsible
for any damages, claims, losses or actions resulting from that operation. Violations of this rule will be cause for sanctions against the parent(s),
guardian(s) and/or trainer(s) who are responsible for the child committing the offense. Penalties may include exclusion of the child, parent(s),
guardian(s), and/or trainer(s) from the competition grounds for the remainder of the competition and charges being filed against any of the above
individuals in accordance with Chapter 6. Wheelchairs and other mobility assistance devices for individuals with disabilities are exempt from this
rule. The unsafe use of personal electronic transport devices, as determined by the competition officials and management in their sole discretion,
that do not require a driver’s license to operate including by not limited to segways, hover boards, and single wheeled scooters is prohibited on
competition grounds. Operating such devices in areas where people gather may be deemed “unsafe use” if there is a risk of harm to others. IF the
operator of the device is a minor, the parent/legal guardian or individual who signs the entry blank as parent or guardian of a minor operating the
device in violation of this rule is accountable with disabilities are exempt from this rule.

BUY-A-CLASS

Simply request any class or any championship class which has a qualifying class. All Buy-A-Classes must be chosen and paid for by entry closing
date, so that other exhibitors may be notified. You pay $75 Buy-A-Class fee in addition to the regular class fee for the regular class and $150 for
the Championship class. IF the Buy-A-Class has three or more riders, the Buy-A-Class fee will be refunded. The person buying the class will be
announced as the class sponsor. No one individual, trainer, or barn may buy more than two classes, unless all classes are not sold within five days of
entry closing. All mustbeapproved by Show Committee. The following age breaks will be permitted: 10 & Under, 11-13, 13 & under, 14-18, 19-39,
40 & Over and 50 & Over. Classes may NOT be purchased if they already exist in the show schedule. The following classes will be permitted
with show committee approval:

Any class on the AHA Class List or that is recognized by AHA is eligible, with the exception of: Dressage, Western Dressage, Sport Horse,
Halter, Trail, Ranch Trail, Reining, Ranch Riding, Cutting, Working Cow, Reined Cow, Team Penning, Working Hunter, Jumper, Hunter Seat
Equitation Over Obstacles, Hunter Over Fences, Jumper, Eventing, Hunter Hack, Combined Driving, Driven Dressage, Hunter Classic & Mini-Prix,
Working Hunter Warm-Up, Competitive Trail, Endurance, Get/Produce of Sire/Dam, Poles, Barrels, Racing, any single go class and Liberty.

Show Management retains right of approval of class. For your assistance, classes may be designated with (but not limited to):

» Age or Age Splits (In some cases, both age splits will need to be purchased)

* Open, AT, AAT, JT, AOT, AAOT, JOT, Junior Horse, Select, Championships

» Maiden, Novice, Limit, Ladies, Gentlemen, Stallions, Mares, Geldings (Open, AT, AAT, JT, AOT, AAOT, JOT, Junior Horse, Select,
Championships)

* AOTS - Amateur Owned, Trained, and Shown (see USEF Rulebook AR110.3)

* Futurity/Maturity

Sweepstakes eligible class will not count towards sweepstakes points.

Once you buy a class you are locked into that class. You can not change or cancel the class!

CLASS SPECIFICATIONS

EVERY CLASS OFFERED HEREIN WHICH IS COVERED BY THE RULES AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CURRENT FEDERATION
RULE BOOK WILL BE CONDUCTED AND JUDGED IN ACCORDANCE THEREWITH.

Exhibitors are encouraged to read the USEF rule book, and particularly Chapter AR, for the complete Arabian, Half-Arabian and Anglo-Arabian
competition rules, class descriptions and judging specifications.

Amateur: For the Arabian Division, adult amateurs are defined as those no longer eligible to compete as junior exhibitors. Every adult amateur
contestant that has reached his 19th birthday as of December 1st of the previous calendar year must hold amateur status. Every person who has
reached his/her 19th birthday and competes in classes for amateurs under Federation rules must possess current amateur certification issued by the
Federation. This certification must be available for inspection or the competitor must have lodged with the competition secretary, at least one hour
prior to such class. An application form for such certification may be obtained from the Federation. Certification will be issued only on receipt of
the application properly signed and is revocable at any time for cause. See USEF GR Subchapter13-B, GR1307, AR110.7, and AHA Chapter 2.
Section 2. Paragraph c.

Age Splits: Age Splits will be at Show Management discretion.
Headers and Leaders: Headers in Walk-Trot and leaders in Leadline classes must be at least 14 years of age.

Junior Exhibitor: An individual who has not reached his 19th birthday as of December 1st of the previous calendar year which is the start of tle
current competition year. For Horse Show purposes, the age of the junior exhibitor on December 1 of the show year shall be maintained throughout
the entire year.

Leadline 2-6: Open to riders who are at least two years of age and have not reached their seventh birthday as of December 1 of the current
competition year. See GR115. Leaders must be at least fourteen years of age. Boots are required & rider’s feet must be engaged in the stirrups/iron.
See USEF Subchapter AR31 for requirements & specifications.

Schooling Classes:

Schooling classes will be run like a regular class with a ring master, music, announcer and line up. There will not be a judge in the ring. The cost
will be $15.00 per horse which will be added to the exhibitor’s bill and paid at check out. The Paddock Master must be notified before the end of
the regular session and before schooling class if you have a horse that will participate. Schooling classes will run only when time permits. Show
attire and tack not required. Training tack and radio headsets will be allowed.



Class Schedule Warm Up Arena

Thursday Morning— 8:00 AM—Trail Classes —-Warmup Arena
Lunch Break To Be Announced If Needed; Break Between English, Western Trail &

Ranch Trail
AHA AHA
Class# Code Class Class# Code Class

1 1390 Arabian In Hand English/Western Trail ATR Break
2 1491 HA/AA In Hand English/Western Trail ATR 16 1027 Western Walk/Trot Trail 10 & Under
3 179 Arabian English Trail 17 216 Arabian Western Trail JTR
4 691 HA/AA English Trail 18 1528 HA/AA Western Trail JTR
5 183 Arabian English Trail AATR 19 1881 Arabian Western Trail ATR Select
6 695 HA/AA English Trail AATR 20 893 HA/AA Western Trail ATR Select
7 1121 English Walk/Trot Trail 10 & Under Break - Course Setup
8 183 Arabian English Trail JTR 21 1778 Arabian VRH Ranch Trail
9 695 HA/AA English Trail JTR 22 2352 HA/AA VRH Ranch Trail

10 1615 Arabian English Trail ATR Select 23 1780 Arabian VRH Ranch Trail ATR

11 2281 HA/AA English Trail ATR Select 24 2362 HA/AAVRH Ranch Trail ATR

Break Break

12 210 Arabian Western Trail 25 3006 Arabian Ranch Horse Riding

13 645 HA/AA Western Trail 26 3026 HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding

14 216 Arabian Western Trail AATR 27 3008 Arabian Ranch Horse Riding ATR

15 651 HA/AA Western Trail AATR 28 3028 HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding ATR




Class Schedule Main Arena

Thursday Afternoon - To Be Announced but Not Before 3:00 PM

AHA

AHA

Class# Code Class Class # Code Class
29 1 Arabian Mare Breeding 36 1446 HA/AA Performance Halter Gelding (3 & Over)
30 14 Arabian Stallion Breeding 37 1156 HA/AA Performance Halter Mare (3 & Over)
31 26 Arabian Gelding In Hand 38 1583 Arabian Mare VRH Ranch Confirmation
32 400 HA/AA Mare Breeding 39 1684 Arabian Gelding VRH Ranch Confirmation
33 450 HA/AA Gelding In Hand 40 2287 HA/AA Mare VRH Ranch Confirmation
34 2078 Arabian Performance Halter Gelding (3 & Over) 41 3250 HA/AA Gelding VRH Ranch Confirmation
35 1512 Arabian Performance Halter Mare (3 & Over)
Friday Morning— 8:00 AM
AHA AHA
Class# Code Class Class# Code Class
42 1733 Arabian Ranch Horse Rail Pleasure Break
43 540 HA/AA Country English Pleasure 56 315 Arabian English Show Hack
44 2695 HA/AA Western Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 57 2626 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen
45 1936 Arabian Western Pleasure ATR Select 58 2236 Arabian Hunter Pleasure ATR Select
46 605 HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle 59 156 Arabian Mounted Native Costume ATR
Break 60 83 Arabian English Pleasure AATR
47 2636 HA/AA Country English Pleasure ATR Select 61 2598 Arabian Country English Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen
48 2946 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure ATR Select 62 190 Arabian Western Pleasure M.S.G.
49 165 Arabian Ladies Side Saddle 63 290 Arabian Hunter Pleasure
50 290 Arabian Hunter Pleasure M.S.G. 64 1735 Arabian Ranch Horse Rail JTR
51 629 HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR 65 Hunter Pleasure Schooling Class
52 594 HA/AA Mounted Native Costume ATR 66 Western Pleasure Schooling Class
53 2346 HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail JTR 67 English/Country Pleasure Schooling Class
54 104 Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR
55 2946 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen M.S.G. = Mares, Stallions and Geldings
Friday Afternoon
Not less than 1 Hour or not longer than 2 Hours After Morning Session Ends—TBA
AHA AHA
Class# Code Class Class# Code Class
68 130 Arabian Country Pleasure Driving Break
69 2344 HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail Pleasure 85 890 English/Country Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under
70 540 HA/AA Country English Pleasure M.S.G. 86 111 Arabian Country English Pleasure Junior Horse
71 104 Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR 87 620 HA/AA Western Pleasure
72 170 Arabian Ladies Side Saddle ATR 88 299 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR
Break 89 754 HA/AA English Show Hack
73 590 HA/AA Mounted Native Costume 90 907 Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ Walk/Trot 10 & Under
74 733 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure 91 95 Arabian Country English Pleasure M.S.G.
75 3136 HA/AA Western Pleasure ATR Select 92 741 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR
76 939 A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ AATR 93 519 HA/AA Country English Pleasure JTR
77 2600 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 94 83 Arabian English Pleasure JTR
78 939 Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ JTR 95 890 Hunter Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under
79 305 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse 96 3336 Arabian Ranch Horse Rail Select ATR
80 938 AHA Hunter Seat NTJ Medal 18 & Under 97 524 HA/AA English Pleasure JTR
81 1836 Arabian Country English Pleasure ATR Select Break
82 2346 HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail AATR 98 225 Arabian Reining Horse M.S.G.
83 907 Saddle Seat Equitation Walk/Trot 10 & Under 99 665 HA/AA Reining Horse ATR Ladies and Gentlemen
84 2599 Arabian Western Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 100 725 Arabian Reining Horse ATR Ladies and Gentlemen

101 660 HA/AA Reining Horse M.S.G.
M.S.G. = Mares, Stallions and Geldings



Class Schedule Main Arena

Saturday Morning—38:00 Class 106 will not start before 9:00 AM

AHA AHA
Class# Code Class Class # Code Class

102 918 Showmanship 15-18 Break

103 918 Showmanship 11-14 118 907 Western Seat Equitation Walk/Trot 10 & Under

104 918 Showmanship Walk/Trot 10 & Under 119 198 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR

105 918 Showmanship AATH 120 556 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Junior Horse
Break 121 890 Western Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under

106 1735 Arabian Ranch Horse Rail AATR 122 741 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR

107 748 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse 123 150 Arabian Mounted Native Costume

108 620 HA/AA Western Pleasure M.S.G. 124 515 HA/AA English Pleasure

109 198 Arabian Western Pleasure JTR 125 204 Arabian Western Pleasure Junior Horse

110 75 Arabian English Pleasure 126 3366 HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail Pleasure Select ATR

A/HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 &

111 549 HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR 127 1538 Under

112 524 HA/AA English Pleasure AATR 128 190 Arabian Western Pleasure

113 95 Arabian Country English Pleasure 129 1261 Walk Trot Pleasure - Any Seat 11 & Over

114 610 HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle ATR 130 Hunter Pleasure Schooling Class

115 299 Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR 131 Western Pleasure Schooling Class

116 636 HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse 132 English/Country Pleasure Schooling Class

117 629 HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR M.S.G. = Mares, Stallions and Geldings

Saturday Afternoon

Not less than 1 Hour or not longer than 2 Hours After Morning Session Ends—TBA

A
Class #

133
134
135
136
137
138

139
140 1
141
142
143 1
144
145 2
146

HA

Code

575
951
951
950
901

113
636
589
558
178
750
152
898

Class
Leadline
HA/AA Country Pleaure Driving
Western Horsemanship JTR
Western Horsemanship AATR
AHA Western Horsemanship Medal 18 & Under

Hunter Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under Championship

Break

Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR Championship

Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR Championship

English/Country Pleasure W/T 10 & Under Championship

HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR Championship
Arabian Western Pleasure JTR Championship

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR Championship

HA/AA Country English Pleasure JTR Championship

Western Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under Championship

Class #
147
148
149
150
151
152
153

154
155
156
157
158
159

AHA
Code

2165
397
2115
307
638
1635
932

225
665
931
660
230
389

Class
HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR Championship
Arabian Western Pleasure AATR Championship
Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR Championship
Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR Championship
HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR Championship
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR Championship
Reining Seat Equitation JTR
Break
Arabian Reining Horse
HA/AA Reining Horse ATR
AHA Reining Seat Medal JTR
HA/AA Reining Horse
Arabian Reining Horse ATR
A/HA/AA Short Stirrup Reining W/T 10 & Under

Buy-A-Class - Class Number 160 thru 168

Buy-A-Classes—Classes May Be Added to the Schedule.
Class Placement Subject to Management Approval




ARABIAN SPRING FIESTA DRESSAGE

USDF Show Number 809
WDAA Number 25-255

Michell Combs USEF "r"; WDAA “R”

e DR 119.2 may be used. Horses may be limited to a maximum of three Dressage rides per day at Fourth Level and below.

The number of rides may be limited to the constraints of an 8 hour Dressage Ride/Western Dressage show.

All classes must be pre-entered. Times will be published. All start times are tentative. Dressage Entries close Thursday, April 3, 2025.
Entries accepted by post-marked date, first come - first scheduled. If show is oversubscribed a waiting list will be maintained

Ride times will be posted by Noon on Wednesday, April 10th. DR126.1.b.3.

2023 USEF and USDF tests and 2022 Western Dressage tests will be used. A 20m
warrant. Warm up areas utilize the same footing. Recognized by USEF, USDF, WD

USEF Dressage Helmet Rule DR 120.6

bX 40m indoor, sand clay mix arena may be used if entries

A and AHA

Class Schedule New Indoor Arena

Thursday—Arabian, Half-Arabian, Anglo-Arabian Dressage Classes—Starts 8:00 A.M.

Class #
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216

218

AAHA
Code Class

1382 Introductory A

1382 Introductory B

1382 Introductory C
790 Dressage Training Level Test 1 Open
792 Dressage Training Level Test 1 ATR
790 Dressage Training Level Test 2 Open
792 Dressage Training Level Test 2 ATR
790 Dressage Training Level Test 3 Open
792 Dressage Training Level Test 3 ATR
797 Dressage First Level Test 1 Open
801 Dressage First Level Test 1 ATR
797 Dressage First Level Test 2 Open
801 Dressage First Level Test 2 ATR
797 Dressage First Level Test 3 Open
801 Dressage First Level Test 3 ATR

1807 Dressage Second Level Test 1 Open

1807 Dressage Second Level Test 3 Open

Class #
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236

AAHA
Code Class
429 Dressage Seat Equitation JTR

434 AHA Dressage Seat Medal JTR
2201 Western Dressage Intro Level Test 1 Open
2213 Western Dressage Intro Level Test 1 ATR
2201 Western Dressage Intro Level Test 4 Open
2213 Western Dressage Intro Level Test 4 ATR
2301 Western Dressage Basic Level Test 1 Open
2313 Western Dressage Basic Level Test 1 ATR
2301 Western Dressage Basic Level Test 4 Open
2313 Western Dressage Basic Level Test 4 ATR
2401 Western Dressage Level 1 Test 1 Open
2413 Western Dressage Level 1 Test 1 ATR
2401 Western Dressage Level 1 Test 4 Open
2413 Western Dressage Level 1 Test 4 ATR
2501 Western Dressage Level 2 Test 1 Open
2501 Western Dressage Level 2 Test 4 Open
2551 Western Dressage Level 3 Test 1 Open
2551 Western Dressage Level 3 Test 4 Open



Class Schedule New Indoor Arena

Friday Morning —Sport Horse In-Hand & Under Saddle Classes —Starts 8:00 A.M.
Run Class in Order. Card May Be Opened to Eliminate Conflicts with Main Arena

AAHA AAHA
Class# Code Class Class# Code Class
237 39 Arabian Sport Horse Mares in-Hand 243 475 HA/AA Sport Horse Mares In-Hand
238 43 Arabian Sport Horse Mares In-Hand ATH 244 479 HA/AA Sport Horse Mares In-Hand ATH
239 53 Arabian Sport Horse Geldings In-Hand 245 494 HA/AA Sport Horse Geldings In-Hand
240 57 Arabian Sport Horse Geldings In-Hand ATH 246 498 HA/AA Sport Horse Geldings In-Hand ATH
241 46 Arabian Sport Horse Stallions/Colts In-Hand 247 484 HA/AA Sport Horse Stallions/Colts In-Hand
242 50 Arabian Sport Horse Stallions In-Hand ATH 248 488 HA/AA Sport Horse Stallions In-Hand ATH
AAHA AAHA
Class# Code Class Class# Code Class
249 773 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle Novice Horse 255 1548 Sport Horse Under Saddle Walk/Trot 10 & Under
250 339 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle ATR 256 347 Arabian Sport Horse Show Hack
251 773 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle 257 351 Arabian Sport Horse Show Hack ATR
252 335 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle 258 1050 HA/AA Sport Horse Show Hack
253 777 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle ATR 259 1054 HA/AA Sport Horse Show Hack ATR

254 335 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle Novice Horse

Friday —Western Dressage Suitability & Hack — After Under Saddle Classes
Break to be Announced

AAHA AAHA
Class# Code Class Class# Code Class
260 2517 Western Dressage Suitability Open 264 2421 Western Dressage Hack AATR
261 2521 Western Dressage Suitability AATR 265 2419 Western Dressage Hack JTR
262 2521 Western Dressage Suitability JTR 266 2538 Western Dressage Seat On The Rail AATR

263 2417 Western Dressage Hack Open 267 2538 Western Dressage Seat On The Rail JTR



Class Sponsorship Prices

The sponsor will be announced before the class.
Regular Classes $10
Championship Classes $20

__ Dressage
___ Sport Horse
__Ranch Riding
__ Country Pleasure
__ English Pleasure
____Hunter Pleasure
_____Western Pleasure
____ Performance Halter
_____Walk/Trot
____Trail
____ Leadline
_____Show Hack
_____Native Costume
___ Reining
__ Equitation
_____Side Saddle



Summary of Classes

Country English Pleasure

ARABIAN Class Time HALF ARABIAN / ANGLO ARABIAN Class Time
Arabian Country English Pleasure 113 Sat AM  HA/AA Country English Pleasure 43 Fri AM
Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR 54 FriAM  HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR 111 Sat AM
Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR Championship 139 Sat Aft HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR Championship 142 Sat Aft
Arabian Country English Pleasure ATR Select 81 Fri Aft HA/AA Country English Pleasure ATR Select 47 Fri AM
Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR 71 Fri Aft HA/AA Country English Pleasure JTR 93 Fri Aft
Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR Championship 149 Sat Aft HA/AA Country English Pleasure JTR Championship 145 Sat Aft
Arabian Country English Pleasure Junior Horse 86 Fri Aft HA/AA Country English Pleasure Junior Horse 120 Sat AM
Arabian Country English Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 61 FriAM  HA/AA Country English Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 57 Fri AM
Arabian Country English Pleasure M.S.G. 91 Fri Aft HA/AA Country English Pleasure M.S.G. 70 Fri Aft
Hunter Pleasure
ARABIAN Class Time HALF ARABIAN / ANGLO ARABIAN Class Time
Arabian Hunter Pleasure 63 FriAM  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure 74 Fri Aft
Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR 88 Fri Aft HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR 122 Sat AM
Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR Championship 150 Sat Aft HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR Championship 144 Sat Aft
Arabian Hunter Pleasure ATR Select 58 FriAM  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure ATR Select 48 Fri AM
Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR 115 Sat AM  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR 92 Fri Aft
Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR Championship 140 Sat Aft HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR Championship 152 Sat Aft
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse 79 Fri Aft  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse 107 Sat AM
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 77 Fri Aft HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 55 Fri AM
Arabian Hunter Pleasure M.S.G. 50 Fri AM
Western Pleasure
ARABIAN Class Time HALF ARABIAN / ANGLO ARABIAN Class Time
Arabian Western Pleasure 128 Sat AM  HA/AA Western Pleasure 87 Fri Aft
Arabian Western Pleasure AATR 119 Sat AM  HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR 51 Fri AM
Arabian Western Pleasure AATR Championship 148 Sat Aft HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR Championship 151 Sat Aft
Arabian Western Pleasure ATR Select 45 FriAM  HA/AA Western Pleasure ATR Select 75 Fri Aft
Arabian Western Pleasure JTR 109 Sat AM  HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR 117 Sat AM
Arabian Western Pleasure JTR Championship 143 Sat Aft HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR Championship 147 Sat Aft
Arabian Western Pleasure Junior Horse 125 Sat AM  HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse 116 Sat AM
Arabian Western Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 84 Fri Aft HA/AA Western Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 44 Fri AM
Arabian Western Pleasure M.S.G. 62 FriAM  HA/AA Western Pleasure M.S.G. 108 Sat AM
English Pleasure
ARABIAN Class Time HALF ARABIAN / ANGLO ARABIAN Class Time
Arabian English Pleasure 110 Sat AM  HA/AA English Pleasure 124 Sat AM
Arabian English Pleasure AATR 60 Fri AM  HA/AA English Pleasure AATR 112 Sat AM
Arabian English Pleasure JTR 94 Fri Aft HA/AA English Pleasure JTR 97 Fri Aft




Summary of Classes

Show Hack
ARABIAN Class Time HALF ARABIAN / ANGLO ARABIAN Class Time
Arabian English Show Hack 56 Fri AM  HA/AA English Show Hack 89 Fri Aft
Specialty, Schooling, Halter & Performance Halter
SPECIALTY Class Time REINING Class Time
Arabian Ladies Side Saddle 49 Fri AM  Arabian Reining Horse 154 Sat Eve
Arabian Ladies Side Saddle ATR 72 Fri Aft  Arabian Reining Horse ATR 158 Sat Eve
HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle 46 Fri AM  Arabian Reining Horse ATR Ladies and Gentlemen 100 Fri Eve
HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle ATR 114 Sat AM  Arabian Reining Horse M.S.G. 98 Fri Eve
Arabian Mounted Native Costume 123 Sat AM  HA/AA Reining Horse 157 Sat Eve
Arabian Mounted Native Costume ATR 59 FriAM  HA/AA Reining Horse ATR 155 Sat Eve
HA/AA Mounted Native Costume 73 Fri Aft HA/AA Reining Horse ATR Ladies and Gentlemen 99 Fri Eve
HA/AA Mounted Native Costume ATR 52 FriAM  HA/AA Reining Horse M.S.G. 101 Fri Eve
Leadline 133 Sat AM
Arabian Country Pleasure Driving 68 Fri Aft
HA/AA Country Pleaure Driving 134 Sat Aft
SCHOOLING CLASSES Class Time SCHOOLING CLASSES Class Time
English/Country Pleasure Schooling Class 67 Fri AM  Hunter Pleasure Schooling Class 130 Sat AM
English/Country Pleasure Schooling Class 132 Sat AM  Western Pleasure Schooling Class 66 Fri AM
Hunter Pleasure Schooling Class 65 Fri AM  Western Pleasure Schooling Class 131 Sat AM
Halter Class Time Halter Class Time
Arabian Performance Halter Gelding (3 & Over) 34 Thu Aft  HA/AA Mare Breeding 32 Thu Aft
Arabian Performance Halter Mare (3 & Over) 35 Thu Aft  HA/AA Gelding In Hand 33 Thu Aft
HA/AA Performance Halter Gelding (3 & Over) 36 Thu Aft  Arabian Mare VRH Ranch Confirmation 38 Thu Aft
HA/AA Performance Halter Mare (3 & Over) 37 Thu Aft  Arabian Gelding VRH Ranch Confirmation 39 Thu Aft
Arabian Mare Breeding 29 Thu Aft  HA/AA Mare VRH Ranch Confirmation 40 Thu Aft
Arabian Stallion Breeding 30 Thu Aft  HA/AA Gelding VRH Ranch Confirmation 41 Thu Aft
Arabian Gelding In Hand 31 Thu Aft
Equitation & Walk / Trot

EQUITATION Class Time WALK TROT Class Time
AHA Hunter Seat NTJ Medal 18 & Under 80 Fri Aft  English/Country Pleasure W/T 10 & Under Championship 141 Sat Aft
AHA Reining Seat Medal JTR 156 SatEve English/Country Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under 85 Fri Aft
AHA Western Horsemanship Medal 18 & Under 137 Sat Aft Hunter Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under 95 Fri Aft
Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ JTR 78 Fri Aft  Hunter Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under Championship 138 Sat Aft
Reining Seat Equitation JTR 153 Sat Aft  Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ Walk/Trot 10 & Under 90 Fri Aft
Saddle Seat Equitation Walk/Trot 10 & Under 83 Fri Aft  Western Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under 121 Sat AM
Showmanship Walk/Trot 10 & Under 104 Sat AM  Western Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under Championship 146 Sat Aft
Showmanship 11-14 103 Sat AM  Western Seat Equitation Walk/Trot 10 & Under 118 Sat AM
Showmanship 15-18 102 Sat AM  English Walk/Trot Trail 10 & Under 5 Thu AM
Showmanship AATH 105 Sat AM  Western Walk/Trot Trail 10 & Under 16 Thu AM
Western Horsemanship AATR 136 Sat Aft Walk Trot - Any Seat 11 & Over 129 Sat AM
Western Horsemanship JTR 135 Sat Aft A/HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail Pleasure Walk/Trot 10 & Under 127 Sat AM
A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ AATR 76 Fri Aft  A/HA/AA Short Stirrup Reining W/T 10 & Under 159 Sat Eve




Summary of Classes

Trail Ranch Trail & Ranch Horse Riding

TRAIL
Arabian English Trail

Arabian English Trail AATR

Arabian English Trail ATR Select

Arabian English Trail JTR

Arabian Western Trail

Arabian Western Trail AATR

Arabian Western Trail ATR Select

Arabian Western Trail JTR

Arabian In Hand English/Western Trail ATH

Arabian VRH Ranch ATR
Arabian VRH Ranch Trail

Arabian Ranch Horse Rail AATR
Arabian Ranch Horse Rail JTR
Arabian Ranch Horse Rail Pleasure
Arabian Ranch Horse Rail Select ATR

Arabian Ranch Horse Riding
Arabian Ranch Horse Riding ATR

Class
3
5
10
8
12
14
19
17
1

23
21

106
64
42
96

25
27

Time
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM

Thu AM
Thu AM

Sat AM
Fri AM
Fri AM
Fri Aft

Thu AM
Thu AM

HA/AA English Trail

HA/AA English Trail AATR

HA/AA English Trail ATR Select

HA/AA English Trail JTR

HA/AA Western Trail

HA/AA Western Trail AATR

HA/AA Western Trail ATR Select

HA/AA Western Trail JTR

HA/AA In Hand English/Western Trail ATH

HA/AA VRH Ranch Trail
HA/AA VRH Ranch Trail ATR

HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail AATR
HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail JTR
HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail Pleasure

HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail Pleasure Select ATR

HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding
HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding ATR

Class
4
6
11
9
13
15
20
18
2

22
24

82
53
69
126

26
28

Time
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM
Thu AM

Thu AM
Thu AM

Fri Aft
Fri AM
Fri Aft
Sat AM

Thu AM
Thu AM
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Accepting Credit Cards!

We are accepting credit cards through PayPal.

Just follow these steps:

Go to Alamoarabians.com.

Click “2025 Spring Fiesta Show” tab at the top of home
page.

Scroll down to the PayPal Payment Section.

Fill in the Exhibitor’s Name, the total amount from the
entry form and list the horse name(s).

Select PayPal or Credit Card.
Enter your information.
At the bottom of the page, click “Pay Now”.

Print out the email confirmation and include it with your
entry form when you mail it in. Entry forms without Pay-
Pal confirmation will not be accepted and will incur Post
Entry Fees.



Alamo Arabian Horse Association Mail to: Patty Liarakos, AAHA Show Secretary
Spring Fiesta Show 16240 San Pedro #180, San Antonio, TX 78232

April 10-12, 2025 Bell County Expo 210-912-8679 pliarakos9868@gmail.com

Entry Deadline—Must Be Postmarked by Monday, March 24, 2025 to Avoid Post Entry Fee

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT/ONLY ONE HORSE PER ENTRY FORM. All entries must be complete. Enclose correct fees, copies of horse registration papers, purchase
contract (if applicable), USEF/EC membership cards, amateur certification (if applicable), AHA Competition level membership cards for each rider, driver, handler,
trainer and owner.

Name of Horse AHA Registration Number Date of Birth Sex Color Height
Sire Dam Horse USEF Number Horse USDF Number
Entry Fees, $
Rider/Handler/Driver AHA # Class # Class # Class # Class # $
USEF/EC # / USDF#
Class # Class # Class # Class # $
WDAA #
Rider/Handler/Driver AHA # Class # Class # Class # Class # $
USEF/EC# / USDF #
Class # Class # [Class # Class # $
WDAA #
Rider/Handler/Driver AHA # Class # Class # Class # Class # $
USEF/EC # / USDF #
Class # Class # Class # Class # $
WDAA #

Each Person signing this entry form acknowledges that he/she has read the front and reverse of the Entry

Form and agrees to the applicable terms, conditions, waivers, releases, indemnification and consents as set
forth herein. Each person agrees that the information is accurate to the best of his/her knowledge. ALL Total Class Fees from Above
OWNERS, TRAINERS, RIDERS, DRIVERS AND HANDLERS MUST SIGN ON THE BACK. Minor entrants must

Premium Horse/Tack Stall @5125.00

also have parent/guardian signature(s) on the back.
Owner (as appears on registration papers or contract) P RegUIar Horse/Tack Stall @$115'00

Name AHA # Day Stall @ $55.00

If Joint Owner Check One ____ Non-Related Co Owner _____ Related—What is the Relationship? Shavings @$1400/Bag -
Phone USEF/EC # USEF Fee $23.00
Address USDF # Office Fee 535'00
City, State, Zip WDAAS AHA Education Fee 9-90 $10.00
Email AHA Results Report Fee per Show $14.00

Early Move-In @ $30.00/Day

Coach (If applicable, Must be 18 years old or older)
Post Entry Fee @550.00

Coach AHA #

USEF/EC # / USDF # WDAA # Buy-A-Class @ $75.00/Class

Trainer AHA # Buy-A-Class Championship @ $150/Class

USEF/EC # / USDF # WDAA # AHA Single Event Membership Fee, $40.00

Phone WDAA Membership Fee

Address $55.00 / Adult; $40.00 / Junior

City, State, ZIP RV Hookup @ $45.00/Day/Plug _
Email Class Sponsorship @ $10.00 _

Championship Sponsorship @ $20.00 _
Gold Sponsorship @ $200.00

Amateur Certification

Name DOB

Amateur Owner Relationship to Horse Owner Enclosed Total Fees

Stall With

Send Acknowledgment to:

(Email Address)



ALAMO ARABIAN HORSE ASSOCIATION RELEASE AND INDEMNITY

l, ; the undersigned (employee, staff, official,
volunteer, participant, owner, invitee, vendor or other) [circle one] associated with
2025 Alamo Arabian Horse Association (“AAHA”) Spring Fiesta Horse Show which is to
be held on the grounds known as the ‘Bell County Expo” located in Belton, Texas, with
Competition date of April 10 — 12, 2025.

Understand, acknowledge and agree that AAHA, a show which is governed in
part, by certain rules promulgated by the Arabian Horse Association, is a
separate independent Non-Profit Corporation organized under the law of the
State of Texas to promote the Arabian Horse, its owners and members.

In keeping with my understanding of the above, agree to release, indemnify and
hold harmless AAHA, its Directors, Board members, Officers, Employees,
agents, servants, volunteers and or assignees from all liability regarding loss,
cost, damage or expense, arising out of, attributable to, or occurring concurrently
or in any sequence with a communicable disease. This applies even if loss or
damage is classified as or resulting from an epidemic or pandemic by a national
or international health authority.

This release and indemnity as used herein will include communicable disease being any
infectious or contagious substance, including a virus, bacterium, parasite,
microorganisms or other organism or any mutation thereof which induces or is capable
of inducing physical distress, illness or harm; regardless of the method of transmission,
whether direct or indirect, including airborne transmission, bodily fluid transmission,
transmission from or to any surface or object, solid, liquid or gas between humans,
animals, or from any animal to any human or any human to any animal.

Further, the undersigned agrees to indemnify AAHA for any act by a third party, agent,
employee, heir, assignee, or servant or invitee of the Undersigned.

The Undersigned will be responsible for all cost, including attorney’s fees incurred by
AAHA for action of the undersigned or others described herein

This Release and indemnity agreement will be governed under the laws of the state
Texas.

Signature Date

Print Name



\@s WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY,

eepesiey ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. dba US Equestrian (“USEF”) allowing me, the undersigned, to participate in any
capacity (including as a rider, driver, handler, vaulter, longeur, lessee, owner, agent, coach, official, trainer or volunteer) in a USEF sanctioned, licensed or
approved event or activity, including but not limited to equestrian clinics, practices, shows, competitions and related or incidental activities and

Alamo Arabian Horse Association Spring Fiesta (“USEF Event” or “USEF Events”); |, for myself, and on behalf of my spouse, children, heirs and next of kin,
and any legal and personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, hereby agree to and make the following contractual repre-
sentations pursuant to this Agreement (the “Agreement”):

A. RULES AND REGULATIONS: | hereby agree that | have read, understand, and agree to be bound by all applicable Federation Bylaws, rules, and policies
including the USEF Safe Sport Policy and Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP) as published at www.usef.org, as amended from time to time.

B. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RISK: | knowingly, willingly, and voluntarily acknowledge the inherent risks associated with the sport of equestrian and know that
horseback riding and related equestrian activities are inherently dangerous, and that participation in any USEF Event involves risks and dangers including, with-
out limitation, the potential for serious bodily injury (including broken bones, head or neck injuries), sickness and disease (including communicable diseases),
trauma, pain & suffering, permanent disability, paralysis and death; loss of or damage to personal property (including my mount & equipment) arising out of the
unpredictable behavior of horses; exposure to extreme conditions and circumstances; accidents involving other participants, event staff, volunteers or specta-
tors; contact or collision with other participants and horses, natural or manmade objects; adverse weather conditions; facilities issues and premises conditions;
failure of protective equipment (including helmets); inadequate safety measures; participants of varying skill levels; situations beyond the immediate control of
the USEF Event organizers and competition management; and other undefined, not readily foreseeable and presently unknown risks and dangers (“Risks”).

WARNING:
UNDER TEXAS LAW (CHAPTER 87, CIVIL PRACTICE AND REMEDIES CODE), A FARM ANIMAL PROFESSIONAL IS NOT LIABLE FOR AN INJURY TO OR THE
DEATH OF A PARTICIPANT IN FARM ANIMAL ACTIVITIES RESULTING FROM THE INHERENT RISKS OF FARM ANIMAL ACTIVITIES.

C. ASSUMPTION OF RISK: I understand that the aforementioned Risks may be caused in whole or in part or result directly or indirectly from the negligence

of my own actions or inactions, the actions or inactions of others participating in the USEF Events, or the negligent acts or omissions of the Released Par-
ties defined below, and | hereby voluntarily and knowingly assume all such Risks and responsibility for any damages, liabilities, losses, or expenses that |

incur as a result of my participation in any USEF Events. | also agree to be responsible for any injury or damage caused by me, my horse, my employees or
contractors under my direction and control at any USEF Event.

D. WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY, HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY: In conjunction with my participation in any USEF Event, | hereby release, waive
and covenant not to sue, and further agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the following parties: USEF, USEF Recognized Affiliate Associations,
the United States Olympic & Paralympic Committee (USOPC), USEF clubs, members, Event participants (including athletes/riders, coaches, trainers, judg-
es/officials, and other personnel), the Event owner, licensee, and competition managers; the promoters, sponsors, or advertisers of any USEF Event; any
charity or other beneficiary which may benefit from the USEF Event; the owners, managers, or lessors of any facilities or premises where a USEF Event may
be held; and all directors, officers, employees, agents, contractors, and volunteers of any of the aforementioned parties (Individually and Collectively, the
“Released Parties” or “Event Organizers”), with respect to any liability, claim(s), demand(s), cause(s) of action, damage(s), loss, or expense (including
court costs and reasonable attorney fees) of any kind or nature (“Liability”) which may arise out of, result from, or relate in any way to my participation in
the USEF Events, including claims for Liability caused in whole or in part by the negligent acts or omissions of the Released Parties.

E. COMPLETE AGREEMENT AND SEVERABILITY CLAUSE: This Agreement represents the complete understanding between the parties regarding these issues
and no oral representations, statements or inducements have been made apart from this Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be
unlawful, void, or for any reason unenforceable, then that provision shall be deemed severable from this Agreement and shall not affect the validity and
enforceability of any remaining provisions.

| HAVE CAREFULLY READ THIS DOCUMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY, UNDERSTAND ALL OF ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND KNOW IT CONTAINS AN ASSUMPTION
OF RISK, RELEASE AND WAIVER FROM LIABILITY, AS WELL AS A HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS.

By signing below, that | have read, understand, and agree to be bound by all applicable Federation Bylaws, rules, and policies including the USEF Safe
Sport Policy and Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (WAAPP) as published at www.usef.org, as amended from time to time, as well as all terms and
provisions of this Prize List. If, despite this Agreement, |, or anyone on my behalf or the minor’s behalf, makes a claim for Liability against any of the
Released Parties, | will indemnify, defend and hold harmless each of the Released Parties from any such Liabilities as the result of such claim.

The parties agree that this agreement may be electronically signed. The parties agree that the electronic signatures appearing on this agreement
are the same as handwritten signatures for the purposes of validity, enforceability, and admissibility.

[_| RIDER/DRIVER/HANDLER/VAULTER/LONGEUR [ | OWNER [ | TRAINER [ | OFFICIAL [ | STAFF [ | VOLUNTEER [ | COACH (IF APPLICABLE)

Signature: Date: Print Name:
Parent/Guardian Signature: (Required if Rider/Driver/Handler/Vaulter/Longeur is a minor) Date:
Print Parent//Guardian Name: Emergency Contact Phone No.

11.16.23
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ALAMO ARABIAN HORSE ASSOCIATION RELEASE AND INDEMNITY

l, ; the undersigned (employee, staff, official,
volunteer, participant, owner, invitee, vendor or other) [circle one] associated with
2025 Alamo Arabian Horse Association (“AAHA”) Spring Fiesta Horse Show which is to
be held on the grounds known as the ‘Bell County Expo” located in Belton, Texas, with
Competition date of April 10 — 12, 2025.

Understand, acknowledge and agree that AAHA, a show which is governed in
part, by certain rules promulgated by the Arabian Horse Association, is a
separate independent Non-Profit Corporation organized under the law of the
State of Texas to promote the Arabian Horse, its owners and members.

In keeping with my understanding of the above, agree to release, indemnify and
hold harmless AAHA, its Directors, Board members, Officers, Employees,
agents, servants, volunteers and or assignees from all liability regarding loss,
cost, damage or expense, arising out of, attributable to, or occurring concurrently
or in any sequence with a communicable disease. This applies even if loss or
damage is classified as or resulting from an epidemic or pandemic by a national
or international health authority.

This release and indemnity as used herein will include communicable disease being any
infectious or contagious substance, including a virus, bacterium, parasite,
microorganisms or other organism or any mutation thereof which induces or is capable
of inducing physical distress, illness or harm; regardless of the method of transmission,
whether direct or indirect, including airborne transmission, bodily fluid transmission,
transmission from or to any surface or object, solid, liquid or gas between humans,
animals, or from any animal to any human or any human to any animal.

Further, the undersigned agrees to indemnify AAHA for any act by a third party, agent,
employee, heir, assignee, or servant or invitee of the Undersigned.

The Undersigned will be responsible for all cost, including attorney’s fees incurred by
AAHA for action of the undersigned or others described herein

This Release and indemnity agreement will be governed under the laws of the state
Texas.

Signature Date

Print Name



ARABIAN HORSE ASSOCIATION

"y | SHOW RECOGNITION

Competition Sponsor:

ion

AHA Recognition Show/Recording Number:

THE ARABIAN HORSE ASSOCIATION is a major equine
association serving members in the United States and
Canada. It registers and maintains a database of more
than one million Arabian, Half-Arabian and Anglo-
Arabian horses and administers more than $1.9 million

in annual prize money. AHA produces championship
events, recognizes over 280 Arabian horse shows
and distance rides annually and provides activities

and programs that promote breeding and ownership.

For information about Arabian, Half-Arabian and
Anglo-Arabian horses, call 303-696-4500, e-mail
info@ArabianHorses.org or visit ArabianHorses.org.

Join AHA through your local club for

the following great member benefits:

Contact your local club:

Reduced rate for competition privileges across a
variety of disciplines for local, regional and national
AHA-approved shows and rides

Peace of mind with 1 million in personal liability
insurance through Equisure

Preferred rates on horse registrations and transfers

Preferred rates on Arabian Horse DataSource, the
world's largest online Arabian horse resource

Numerous opportunities to participate in award
recognition and prize money programs

Show circuits for AHA members at local, regional and
national levels

The Judges & Stewards Commissioner
is responsible for handling written and
signed complaints relating to judges’
and stewards’ conduct when filed by
exhibitors, show officials, AHA members
or others, and when accompanied by

a filing fee [Resolution 5-90]. Other
comments, compliments, questions,
inquiries are encouraged when
appropriate (no filing fee required).

Contact: Judges & Stewards
Commissioner, 6030 Greenwood Plaza
Blvd, Suite 100, Greenwood Village, CO,
80111; (303) 696-4539.
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Arabian Horse Association | 6030 Greenwood Plaza Blvd., Suite 100 | Greenwood Village, CO 80014

303.696.4500 | 303.696.4599 fax | ArabianHorses.org



USEF Competition Name: Alamo Arabian Horse Association USEF#:809
Competition Division(s) and Rating(s):
Arabian, Half/Anglo Arabian, Junior Exhibitor & Arabian, Half/Anglo Arabian Dressage & Western Dressage

s/ IAAPP

MINOR ATHLETE
ABUSE PREVENTION

E&Y safe Sport Training 6 Local Travel
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Eﬂ Social Media & Electronic Communications
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USDF Membership Benefits: USDF is dedicated to education, the recognition of achievement, and promotion of dressage. For com-g;ﬁtion

details on member benefits, including educational programs, awards, and other opportunities, refer to the USDF Member Guide or is recoani
X gnized
the USDF website at www.usdf.org. by USDF

for 2025

Membership Requirements for USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized Competitions: Owners and riders, including foreign riders
and owners who are not residents of the US, wishing to participate in a USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competition as a rider or owner/lessee, must have
either a USDF Group Membership (GM), Participating Membership (PM), or have a USDF Non-Member (NM) identification number and pay the USDF Non-
Member (NM) fee. (Note: USDF Business Members can own horses but cannot compete as riders with their USDF Business Membership.)

Horses competing at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competitions must have either a USDF Horse Identification (HID) number or a USDF Lifetime Horse
Registration (LHR). Proper credentials or verification certificates must be presented to the competition secretary.

Riders and owners wishing to participate in a USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competition, and not able to present the competition secretary with
verification of a USDF membership or NM identification, and USDF LHR or USDF HID, must complete a USDF Competition Affidavit Form and pay the $5
affidavit filing fee. A copy of a completed affidavit form from another competition may also be used for verification purposes for up to 60 days. (Exception:
Affidavits cannot be used at Great American Insurance Group/USDF Regional Dressage Championships.)

Exceptions:

o  Horses competing only in Individual Breed Classes (IBCs) at DSHB competitions, sires and dams of horses in DSHB group classes, where those
sires or dams are not actually competing in the same competition, horses competing only in breed restricted dressage or DSHB classes at
Regular Competitions (e.g. all Arabian, all Friesian, or all Morgan classes), or in USDF Introductory Level tests, pas de deux or quadrille, are
exempt from this requirement. Also exempt are horses ridden in leadline, exhibitions, games and races, classes for 4-H members, walk-trot,
academy, and opportunity classes.

e  Riders and owners/lessees competing only in classes which are exempt from the USDF HID requirements are also exempt from the USDF NM
identification number and NM fee requirements. Also exempt are handlers of horses competing in DSHB In-Hand or Group classes.

Memberships Defined
Participating Membership (PM): A membership issued to an individual directly by USDF. The membership year is December 1 through November 30. PMs
are available for 1-year ($100), 5-years ($400), or life ($2,000). A USDF Youth Participating Membership (YPM) is available for individuals who have not
reached their 215t hirthday by December 1 of the current membership year ($80). A PM allows the member to compete at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized
competitions and to participate as a rider and/or owner/lessee for all Adequan®USDF Year-End Awards and the Great American Insurance Group/USDF
Regional Dressage Championship program.
Group Membership (GM): A membership issued to an individual by USDF when the member name and dues are submitted to USDF through an affiliate
Group Member Organization (GMO). The GM year begins December 1 and ends November 30. A GM allows the member to compete at USEF-
licensed/USDF-recognized competitions and participate in the USDF Rider Awards Program.
Business Membership (BM): A membership that runs December 1 through November 30 and is issued to a business or organization directly by USDF. The
USDF BM ($280) offers a wider variety of advertising benefits. BMs satisfy requirements of horse ownership only.
Non-Member (NM) Identification Number: For each USDF NM owner/lessee and USDF NM rider there will be a USDF NM fee of $55 per competition that
must be collected by the show secretary and submitted to USDF, along with the USDF Report of Fees document and the $5 affidavit fee and Competition
Affidavit Form if the person cannot provide a copy of their USDF NM card. Owners/lessees or riders exempt from the NM number requirements are also
exempt from paying the USDF NM fee. If there are multiple owners of a horse and all are NMs, only one of the owners must pay the NM fee. If the horse
has at least one owner who is a current USDF PM, GM, or BM there is no NM fee assessed. Competition management will be invoiced for all applicable
USDF NM fees not received with the USDF post-competition paperwork, along with a report listing all USDF NMs. Competition management is then
required to submit the NM fees within 30 days to the USDF. An individual with a USDF NM identification number is not eligible for any USDF membership
benefits. Once a USDF NM number has been assigned, a USDF NM card can be obtained from the USDF website.
Horse Identification (HID) Number: A one-time tracking number for horses ($45). Scores earned by a horse with an HID number will be recorded but will
NOT be counted towards Adequan®USDF Year-End Awards. A horse with an HID number is not eligible to compete in Great American Insurance
Group/USDF Regional qualifying or championship classes. An HID number can be upgraded to a Lifetime Horse Registration (LHR) for a fee of $95. If a
horse has a USDF LHR it does not need an HID number. An HID number is a one-time fee that does not need to be renewed.
Lifetime Horse Registration (LHR): A horse with an LHR ($140) is eligible for Adequan®USDF Year-End Awards, and eligible to compete in Great
American Insurance Group/USDF Regional qualifying and championship classes, assuming requirements for the owner and rider are met. If a horse has an
LHR it does not need an HID number. An LHR does not need to be renewed.

How to Join USDF
Applications for USDF Participating Membership (PM), Business Membership (BM), Horse Identification (HID) number, and Lifetime Horse Registration
(LHR) may be found in the following locations:
e Onthe USDF website: www.usdf.org. You can submit the application online or download the form.
¢ Inthe show office at USEF-licensed/USDF-recognized competitions classified by USEF as Dressage Competitions, and Regular Competitions
which are open to all breeds.
e By calling or writing the USDF office at (859) 971-2277, 4051 Iron Works Parkway, Lexington, KY 40511

The effective date of membership is the date the form and correct fees are received in the USDF office or, if applying at a competition, the date accepted by
the competition secretary, provided the application is signed and dated by the competition secretary, member, and/or horse owner on that same day.
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Sponsoring Hotels

La Qunita Inns & Suites
229 W Loop 121
Belton, TX 76513
254-939-2772
Rate: King / Queen—Ask for Show Rate
Block Name: Arabian Horse Show

Book Before March 11, 2025 in order to get this rate.
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